

[3558]
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA

IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 12643 OF 2026

Between:

Koniki Sairam, S/o K. Siddama Naidu, Age 48 years Occ:: Private Employee, R/o. D.No.23-8-165/1. Plot No.25, New Balaji Colony, M.R. Palli , Tirupati 517501

...Petitioners

AND

1. Mandal Legal Service Authority (Committee), Rep by its Chairman, Tirupati 517502.
2. The Revenue Divisional Authority, RDO Office, Tirupati. 517502.
3. The Tahsildar, Mandal Revenue Office, Tirupati. 517502.
4. Cherukuri Srivani, W/o C. Sreekanth, Aged 51 years Occ: Housewife, R/o Flat No. 305, SV Pride, Vidyanagar 1-8, Guntur. Brundavanam Apartment 5-269/1, MV Narayanapuram, 1st lane OPP CR, Colony, Chilakaluripet. 522616
5. C. Devi @ Jyothilakshmi, W/o C. Munichandra Naidu Aged 55 years Occ: Housewife, R/o D.No.1-79/1,4A, Srinivasa Puram, Tiruchanur Road, Yogimallavaram, Tirupati Rural, Tirupati Mandal. 517502.
6. P. Krishnaveni, W/o P. Venkateswarlu, Aged 53 years Occ: Housewife, R/o 3rd Floor, Spandana Apartment Road, Bakki Reddy Colony, Malapalli, Tirupati. 517502.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings by suspending the operation of the Award dt.29.06.2024 passed in Lok Adalat No.289 of 2024 (OS No.92 of 2023 on the file of V Addl. District Judge, Tirupati), Pending disposal of WP No. 12643 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated: 01.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. K SREEDHAR MURTHY, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri S. LAKSHMI NARAYANA REDDY, STANDING COUNSEL for the Respondent No.1 and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.2 & 3;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Sri P.Rajasekhar, learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.4 to 6 prays for time to file counter affidavit.

- 2. Let the counter be filed as requested within a period of four (04) weeks.**
- 3. Two weeks thereafter is granted for filing rejoinder affidavit.**
- 4. Post on 31.07.2026.**
- 5. Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of listing.**

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The V Additional District Judge, Tirupati.**
- 2. One CC to Sri. K SREEDHAR MURTHY, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. One CC to Sri S. LAKSHMI NARAYANA REDDY, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]**
- 4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]**
- 5. Two spare copies**

HIGH COURT

**RNT, J
&
SS, J**

DATED:19.06.2026.

POST ON 31.07.2026.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP.No.12643 of 2026**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

